

[3209]

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF AUGUST
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA
WRIT PETITION NO: 21667 OF 2023**



Between:

Smt. Konduru Muthyalamma, W/o. Late.Pyidithalli @ Pydaiah Aged about 77 years,
Occ. Housewife, R/o.Pedathadiwada Village, Denkada Mandal, Vizayanagram
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue Department, Secretariat at Velagapudi, Amaravati.
2. The District Collector, Vizayanagram District.
3. The Revenue Divisional Officer (RDO), Vizayanagram District.
4. The Tahsildar Mandal Revenue Officer, Denkada Mandal, Vizayanagram District.
5. Sri Padala Appala Naldu, S/o Padala Narayana Aged about 65 years
Occ.Business R/o Denkada Mandal, Vizayanagram District.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate SRI KRISHNA RAO M presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction, particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of the Respondents Particularly the 4th respondent issued the impugned Endorsement in Rc.No 411/2023/A, dated 10-8-2023 as illegal arbitrary Violation of the Revenue Rules by the petitioner file a Application filed before the respondents Authority on 28-07-2023 for Grant of mutate in online 1B and Pattadar pass books and Title Deed in Sy.NO 80/1 total Extent of Land A/c 1.78 cents and 1/2 share an Extent of Land A/c 0.89 cents as illegal arbitrary and violation of principles of natural justice in flagrant Violation Rights Guaranteed under Article 14,16, & 21 and 300-A Of the Constitution of India and consequently set-aside the same with further direction the 4th, 5th respondents not to Alienate the petitioner Land In SY.no 80/1 total Extend of the A/c 1.78cents with share A/c 0.89 cents Situated At Pedathadiwada Village Denkada Mandal Vizayanagram District.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KRISHNA RAO M Advocate for the Petitioner, and of GP for Revenue for the Respondent Nos.1 to 4, directed issue of notice to the Respondent No.5 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

Sri Padala Appala Naldu, S/o. Padala Narayana Aged about 65 years Occ.Business,
R/o. Denkada Mandel, Vizayanagram District.

are, be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an
Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed
therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted within four
(4) weeks.

The Court made the following: ORDER

"Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice to respondent No.5.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to take out personal
notice on respondent No.5 by registered post with acknowledgement due and
file proof of service in the Registry, by the date of next adjournment.

List the matter after four (4) weeks."

//TRUE COPY//

AS

Sd/- G. HELA NAIDU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Padala Appala Naldu, S/o. Padala Narayana Aged about 65 years
Occ.Business, R/o. Denkada Mandel, Vizayanagram District. (by RPAD-
along with a copy of petition and Affidavit)
2. One CC to SRI. KRISHNA RAO M, Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
4. One spare copy

KN

HIGH COURT

NJS, J

DATED:23/08/2023

List the matter after four (4) weeks

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.21667 of 2023

